
 

 

 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Executive  
 
Friday, 12 March 2021 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Amy Bryan 

Telephone: 01246 242529 
Email: amy.bryan@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
EXECUTIVE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover 
District Council to be held as a Virtual Meeting on Monday, 22nd March, 2021 at 
10:00 hours. 
 
Members will be sent the details on how to access the Virtual Meeting by email. 
 
Virtual Attendance  
I have provided all Members with advice that all meetings must be held virtually 
during the National Lockdown.  The Council Chamber will not be available for 
Members to attend the meeting physically during this time.  Should you decide to 
disregard this advice and potentially be in breach of the law, you will be deemed to 
have accepted the risk assessments listed for the Arc. 
 
The Governance and ICT teams supporting the meeting will be working remotely, 
and can provide assistance to you for joining virtually. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer 
 
The following risk assessments are available on the Modern.Gov App library: 
 

 Covid-19 ARC RTW RA001 

 Working in Offices At The Arc During Covid-19 Pandemic Guidance – ARC – 
SSW001 

 Meetings – EM001 - Committee and Council Meetings during the Covid-19 

pandemic 

 

Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 

2



 

 

EXECUTIVE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 22nd March, 2021 at 10:00 hours taking place as a Virtual Meeting  

 
Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

5 - 13 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 22 February 
2021. 
 

 

 MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY 
 

 

 None 
 

 

 BUDGET & POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS 
 

 

5.   Growth Strategy 
 

14 - 40 

 NON KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

6.   Tourism Strategy 
 

41 - 103 

7.   Housing Strategy 2021-2024 
 

104 - 149 

8.   Empty Property Strategy 2021-2024 
 

150 - 174 

9.   Adoption of the Holy Trinity Churchyard Shirebrook 
 
 
 

175 - 177 

3



 

 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

10.   Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government 
Community Champions Funding Award 
 

178 - 191 

11.   Provision of Asbestos Surveying and Sampling Services 
 

192 - 194 

12.   Exclusion of the public 
 

 

 To move:- 
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the stated Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to 
be revealed.” [The category of exempt information is stated after each 
item]. 
 

 

 PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

 NON KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

13.   Management of Corporate Debt - Write-off of Outstanding 
Amounts 
 

195 - 200 

 (Paragraphs 1 and 3) 
 

 

14.   Purchase of Development Land 
 

201 - 204 

 (Paragraph 3) 
 

 

4



EXECUTIVE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held as a 
Virtual Meeting on Monday, 22 February 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair 
 
Councillors Duncan McGregor (Vice-Chair), Nick Clarke, Mary Dooley, 
Clive Moesby, Sandra Peake, Liz Smyth and Deborah Watson. 
 
Officers:- Lee Hickin (Director of Corporate Resources & Head of Paid Service), 
Karen Hanson (Director of Environment and Enforcement), Grant Galloway (Director 
of Development), Sarah Sternberg (Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer), 
Theresa Fletcher (Head of Finance and Resources & Section 151 Officer), Chris 
Fridlington (Assistant Director of Development), Matt Broughton (Head of 
Organisation & Transformation), Ian Barber (Head of Property Services & Housing 
Repairs), Kath Drury (Information, Engagement and Performance Manager), Sarah 
Kay (Planning Manager – Development Control), Nicola Calver (Governance 
Manager), Ann Bedford (Customer Standards and Complaints Officer), and Amy 
Bryan (Senior Governance Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Tricia Cough. 
 
 
EX76-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
EX77-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
The Leader reported that Executive would receive an update regarding residential 
recycling collections as a matter of urgency.  This update would take place in exempt 
session under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
EX78-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
Councillors Steve Fritchley and Sandra Peake declared other interests in respect of 
Agenda Item 9 – Local Development Order to Facilitate and Enable Regeneration of 
Shirebrook Market Place as they were both Members of Shirebrook Town Council.  
Councillors Fritchley and Peake did not participate in the discussion or the vote on this 
item.    
 
Councillor Liz Smyth, declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in respect of Agenda 
Item 13 – Update on Discretionary Grants: Additional Restriction Grant and Local 

5

Agenda Item 4



EXECUTIVE 
 
Restrictions Support Grant. Councillor Smyth did not participate in the discussion or the 
vote on this item.  
 
 
EX79-20/21 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Steve Fritchley and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor   
RESOLVED - that the minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on 25th January 2021 
be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
EX80-20/21 CUSTOMER SERVICE STANDARDS AND COMPLIMENTS, 

COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS REPORT 2020/21 - APRIL TO 
SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

Executive considered a report of the Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance which 
provided information on the Council’s performance in relation to its customer services 
standards for the period 1st April 2020 to 30th September 2020.  The report provided a 
detailed breakdown of key customer services standards by quarterly period, together with 
the target and the cumulative performance for each standard. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Liz Smyth 
RESOLVED - That the overall performance on compliments/comments and complaints 
and customer service standards, particularly in the light of the constraints officers have 
been working with during the Covid-19 arrangements, be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
The update report was to keep Members informed of volumes and trends regarding 
customer service standards and compliments, comments, complaints and to maintain and 
improve upon Customer Service targets. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
Not applicable to this report as it was to keep Elected
[...]

planning permission.  The LDO would be an effective tool to make the planning process 
easier, thereby encouraging participation in the regeneration of the Market Place.   
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
A do nothing option was rejected because there was an identified need to promote and 
encourage the regeneration of Shirebrook Market Place and consensus to move from 
‘master planning’ to delivery.  A do more option was rejected because of the cost and 
delay incurred attempting to agree detailed designs and delivery options with a range of 
stakeholders. 
 

(Director of Development) 
 
 
 
 
EX85-20/21 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor Steve Fritchley and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to be 
revealed. [The category of exempt information is stated after each Minute]. 
 
 
PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
 
 
KEY DECISIONS 
 
EX86-20/21 BOLSOVER HOMES SCHEME AT SANDY LANE/THORPE AVE, 

WHITWELL 
 

Executive considered a report of the Portfolio Holder – Housing which sought approval to 
enter into a contract to deliver the Sandy lane/Thorpe Avenue Scheme through the 
existing Bolsover Homes Framework. 
 
The scheme for Sandy Lane/Thorpe Avenue, Whitwell, was to demolish 10 non-
traditional 2-bedroom bungalows and 2 underused garage sites and replace these with 
six 2-bedroom houses and fifteen 2-bedroom bungalows, totalling 21 properties. 
 
The report stated that one of the Council’s ambitions was to build 150 new social housing 
homes by March 2024.  If approved, this scheme would deliver 21 new homes, bringing 
the total number of properties approved and/or delivered to 37. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peak
[...]
onomy the Tourism Strategy is 

relevant because of the likely focus on ‘staycations’ over the next 12 months, 

and of the pent up demand to visit relatives and friends and enjoy days out.    

2.2 The Strategy will help kick start the visitor economy following relaxation of 

restrictions and help us achieve the Council’s ambitions by promoting the 

District and encouraging overnight stays. Therefore, it is recommended that 

tourism Strategy is adopted.  

2.3 However, it is intended that the Strategy will be a living document and updated 

periodically with new information.  Therefore, it is recommended that the 

Portfolio Holder for Regeneration is authorised to update the Strategy.   

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 In preparing this Strategy consultation took place on two occasions in March 2020 

and again in February 2021. The comments received have been considered and most 
have resulted in amendments to the document.   

 
3.2 The Tourism Strategy does not impact on any protected group in a disproportionate 

way.  A chapter on ‘Accessible Tourism’ looks at how we can improve tourism as 
experienced by those people with disabilities.  

   
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 To not produce a Tourism Strategy would mean initiatives to improve Tourism and 

the visitor economy could come forward in a disjointed and ad-hoc manner, without 
an overriding strategic direction.   

 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1  There are no financial implications arising directly from adoption of the tourism 

strategy but further consideration will need to be given to the delivery of its actions 
and the associated impacts on staffing, marketing and the cost of information updates 
and further publications.   

 
5.1.2  There still remains an element of uncertainty in terms of how strongly the visitor 

economy will recover from the  effects of the pandemic and the economic restrictions 
imposed, in terms of, 
[...]
y 2 – Enabling Housing Growth 

 Key Priority 3 – Supporting Vulnerable and Disadvantaged People 
 
1.5 The Strategy forms a plan on how the Council will work with partners in the public, 

private and voluntary sectors to enable housing growth across all sectors, and the 
quality and range of housing to meet the resident’s needs of the district, including 
housing and support for the most vulnerable. 

 

1.6 The strategy will also have a key role in helping to secure potential external funding 
for housing related projects across the district.  
 

104

Agenda Item 7



 
 

1.7 In order that we may respond to emerging issues as they arise, the strategy will be 
for three years with a commitment to review after one year in light of any central 
government changes impacting on the local community. 
 

2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 The Economic Development and Housing Strategy expired at the end of 2020.  

Instead of replacing this one overarching strategy it has been decided to produce 
individual strategies, one of which is the three-year Housing Strategy. 

 
2.2 The new Housing Strategy focuses on the Council’s current Housing and housing 

related priorities and obligations for the next three years. 
 
2.3 The Strategy will help to secure external funding where possible and provide an 

evidence base for partner organisations. 
 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 Consultation has been carried out with BDC Scrutiny Committee, internal 

departments, key stakeholders and the public.       
 
3.2 An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed to ensure compliance with the 

Equality Act 2010 and the protected characteristics. 
  
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The alternative option is to not have a Housing Strategy, however this was rejected 

as the Strategy will set out a clear housing plan, which will be a key driver for Housing 
growth in the district, including supported housing for the most vulnerab
[...]
government changes impacting on the local community. 
 
   
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 The previous Empty Property Strategy expired in 2020, therefore this needs 

replacing.    
 
2.2 This will enable the Council to implement a raft of measures to reduce the number of 

long term empty properties resulting in additional housing units, additional New 
Homes Bonus and greater community sustainability which contribute to the delivery 
of the Council’s aims and priorities. 

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 Consultation was carried out at various stages throughout the development process 

with internal and external organisations, including public, private and voluntary 
sectors.   

 
3.2 An Equality Impact Assessment will be completed to ensure compliance with the 

Equality Act 2010 and the protected characteristics. 
 

151



 
 

4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not implementing the Empty Property Strategy will impact the Councils ability to 

reduce the number of long term empty properties within the district and the ability to 
deal effectively with the problems associated with them. 

 
4.2 A key element of the Empty Property Officer’s work is the development and 

implementation of an Empty Property Strategy to co-ordinate all streams of empty 
property work.  

 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1  Consultation with the finance 151 Officer indicates no financial risk with the Strategy.   
 
5.1.2 The Strategy itself does not have any risk implications, any projects will be assessed 

on their own merit.     
 
5.1.3 Reducing the number of empty properties will help to increase the Council’s New 

Homes Bonus allocation (whilst this is still in place) and will also increase Council Tax 
income, particularly on properties that were previously derelict. 

  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 The Strategy will have due regard to local and national policy 
[...]
rict Council must now assume legal responsibility for maintenance and 
upkeep of The Holy Trinity Churchyard, Shirebrook.  

2.2 Maintenance will entail grass cutting, tree and hedge pruning, upkeep of walls, paths, 
boundaries and inspections of monumental masonry to ensure the place is safe to 
visitors. 

2.3 Maintenance cost will have need to be met by the Council and afforded to standards 
as provided to other churchyards the Council maintains throughout its District.  

3 Consultation and Equality Impact 

3.1 The Council is duty bound to adopt maintenance of the Holy Trinity Churchyard, 
Shirebrook (Local Government Act) and afford maintenance as undertaken at other 
closed burial grounds it maintains throughout the District. 

4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

4.1 The Council is not able to avoid adoption of closed burial grounds.  

5 Implications 

5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 

175

Agenda Item 9



 
 

5.1.1 The cost of grounds maintenance operations is estimated at £1,850 for one off works 
to bring to a maintainable standard with ongoing annual costs of £1,300 which may 
be containable within existing Streetscene budgets. 

5.1.2 Annual memorial masonry, footpath and boundary safety inspections are estimated 
to cost £1,000 per annum, which may be contained within existing Engineering 
budgets; further to which, these may be reviewed at revised budget. 

5.1.3 Engineering one off works are identified to macadam footpath, car park stoned 
surfacing and dry stone walling totalling £17,000, which are not containable within 
Engineering Team budgets. However, these will be subject to a future capital budget 
bid (2021\22) or undertaken by way of current capital budget where flexibility affords. 

5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 

5.2.1 Following Home Office closure of a burial ground, the Parochial Church Council are 
able to request Shirebrook Town Council take over maintenance of the churchyard; 
further to which, t
[...]
ernative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Were we not to award we would leave ourselves liable to prosecution by the HSE and 

could suffer reputational damage as a responsible social housing provider. 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 The cost for this contract will be met from within existing HRA budgets. 
 
5.1.2 Reputational, financial and legislative if we do not effectively manage asbestos in our 

buildings. 
  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 We have met our legal obligations for procurement. 
 
5.2.2 See 5.1  
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 None directly. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That the contract for the provision of Asbestos Surveying and Sampling Services be 

awarded to Environtec Ltd 
 

193



 
 

6.2    The Head of Property Services & Housing Repairs be given delegated authority in 
consultation with the Housing Stock Group and the relevant Portfolio Holder to extend 
the contract for the maximum of two additional periods each of one year. Extensions 
to be conditional upon the satisfactory performance of the contractor.   

 
6.3   That progress on this contract is reported through the Asset Management meetings 

and the Housing Stock Group 
 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or more 
District wards or which results in income or 
expenditure to the Council above the 
following thresholds:               

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

Yes 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 
 

Yes 

District Wards Affected 
 

Potentially all with Council 
Housing, but none significantly. 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held as a 
Virtual Meeting on Monday, 22 March 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair 
 
Councillors Duncan McGregor (Vice-Chair), Mary Dooley, Clive Moesby, 
Sandra Peake, Liz Smyth and Deborah Watson. 
 
Officers:- Lee Hickin (Director of Corporate Resources & Head of Paid Service), 
Karen Hanson (Director of Environment and Enforcement), Grant Galloway (Director 
of Development), Sarah Sternberg (Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer), 
Theresa Fletcher (Head of Finance and Resources & Section 151 Officer), Chris 
Fridlington (Assistant Director of Development), Steve Brunt (Joint Head of 
Streetscene), Pam Brown (Head of Leader’s Executive and Partnerships), Ian 
Barber (Head of Property Services & Housing Repairs), Nicola Calver (Governance 
Manager), Diane Parker (Joint Housing Policy and Intelligence Officer), Jon Hendy 
(Tourism and Town Centre Officer), and Amy Bryan (Senior Governance Officer).. 
 
 
EX89-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nick Clarke. 
 
 
EX90-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
EX91-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
Councillors Steve Fritchley and Sandra Peake declared other interests in respect of 
Agenda Item 9 – Adoption of the Holy Trinity Churchyard Shirebrook, as they were both 
Members of Shirebrook Town Council.  Councillors Fritchley and Peake chose not to 
participate in the discussion or vote on this item.  
 
 
EX92-20/21 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Mary Dooley  
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on 22nd February 2021 
be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 

 

 
 
 
BUDGET & POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS 
 
EX93-20/21 GROWTH STRATEGY 

 
Executive considered the report of Portfolio Holder – Economic Development which 
recommended adoption of the draft Growth Strategy and accompanying Action Plan.    
 
The draft Growth Strategy was attached to the report at Appendix 1 and the Action Plan 
at Appendix 2.  The Strategy had been presented as a working draft as many of the 
actions were currently ongoing and the Strategy and Action Plan had to be flexible to 
allow the Council to take emerging opportunities and to adapt to new challenges 
promptly. 
 
Executive discussed the draft strategy and noted the importance of the strategy being 
flexible to meet challenges and to take up opportunities.   
 
Moved by Councillor Liz Smyth and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that the following recommendations be referred to Council: 
 

1) the Growth Strategy and associated Action Plan be adopted by the Council 
 
2) officers be granted delegated authority to amend the final appearance and 

layout of the Growth Strategy in liaison with the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development prior to publication 

 
3) officers be authorised to make amendments to the Strategy and Action Plan in 

liaison with the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development as appropriate or 
required. 

 
(Director of Development) 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
The Strategy would kick start the visitor economy following relaxation of Covid pandemic 
restrictions and help achieve the Council’s ambitions by promoting the District and 
encouraging overnight stays.   
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
To not produce a Tourism Strategy would mean initiatives to improve Tourism and the 
visitor economy could come forward in a disjointed and ad-hoc manner, without an 
overriding strategic direction. 
 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
EX94-20/21 TOURISM STRATEGY 

 
Executive considered the report of Portfolio Holder – Economic Development which 
recommended adoption of the Tourism Strategy.    
 



EXECUTIVE 
 

 

The draft Tourism Strategy was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
The Council had a corporate target to improve tourism by working with partners to grow 
the visitor economy, the number of tourists and the amount of tourism spending in the 
District by 2023.  The Strategy set out how those objectives would be achieved. 
 
Moved by Councillor Liz Smyth and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED – that: 
 

1) The draft Tourism Strategy be adopted 
 

2) Officers be authorised to amend the final appearance and layout for the 
Tourism Strategy prior to publication in liaison with the Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Development 

 
3) Officers be authorised to make amendments to the Strategy in liaison with the 

Portfolio Holder for Economic Development as appropriate or required. 
 

(Director of Development) 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
The Strategy would kick start the visitor economy following relaxation of Covid pandemic 
restrictions and help achieve the Council’s ambitions by promoting the District and 
encouraging overnight stays.   
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
To not produce a Tourism Strategy would mean initiatives to improve Tourism and the 
visitor economy could come forward in a disjointed and ad-hoc manner, without an 
overriding strategic direction 
 
 
EX95-20/21 HOUSING STRATEGY 2021-2024 

 
Executive considered the report of Portfolio Holder – Housing which recommended 
adoption of the Housing Strategy 2021-2024.    
 
The Housing Strategy was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
The Housing Strategy set out the Councils strategic framework to meet the Districts 
housing growth ambitions and housing related support needs. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED – that the Housing Strategy 2021-2024 be adopted. 
 

(Director of Environment and Enforcement) 
 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
The new Housing Strategy focused on the Council’s current housing and housing related 
priorities and obligations for the next three years.  The strategy would help to secure 
external funding where possible and provide an evidence base for partner organisations. 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
The alternative option was to not have a Housing Strategy.  This was rejected as the 
strategy would set out a clear housing plan, which would be a key driver for housing 
growth in the District including supporting housing for the most vulnerable. 
 
 
EX96-20/21 EMPTY PROPERTY STRATEGY 2021-2024 

 
Executive considered the report of Portfolio Holder – Housing which recommended 
adoption of the Empty Property Strategy 2021-2024.    
 
The Empty Property Strategy was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
The Empty Property Strategy set out the Council’s objectives in relation to bringing empty 
properties back into use. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that the Empty Property Strategy be adopted. 
 

(Director of Environment and Enforcement) 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
The Empty Property Strategy would enable the Council to implement a raft of measures 
to reduce the number of long term empty properties resulting in additional housing units, 
additional New Homes Bonus and greater community stability which contributed to the 
delivery of the Council’s ambitions. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
To not have an Empty Property Strategy.  This would impact on the Councils ability to 
reduce the number of long term empty properties within the District and the ability to deal 
effectively with the problems associated with them. 
 
 
EX97-20/21 ADOPTION OF THE HOLY TRINITY CHURCHYARD SHIREBROOK 

 
Executive considered the report of Portfolio Holder – Environmental Health and Licensing 
which advised of the closure and subsequent adoption of the Holy Trinity Churchyard, 
Shirebrook for future ongoing maintenance at the Council’s expense.    
 
Shirebrook Town Council had applied to the District Council requesting adoption in 
maintenance responsibility for the Holy Trinity Churchyard, Shirebrook following the 
Parochial Church Council informing them that the burial ground had been closed by the 
Home Office.  The churchyard had previously been tended to on a voluntary basis by 
local parishioners and required remedial works to raise it to a maintainable standard. 
 
The Council was duty bound to adopt and maintain the churchyard.  Maintenance would 
include grass cutting, tree and hedge pruning, upkeep of walls, paths, boundaries and 
inspections of monumental masonry to ensure the place was safe to visitors. 
 
Moved by Councillor Deborah Watson and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that: 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 

 

1) the statutory obligation be undertaken and maintenance of the Holy Trinity 
Churchyard, Shirebrook commence 

 
2) cost of undertaking maintenance be contained within existing budgets and 

where necessary reviewed during the revised budget process 
 
 
3) engineering one-off works (£17,000) not containable within Engineering Team 

budgets be subject to a future capital budget bid (2021/22) or undertaken by 
way of current capital budget where flexibility afford. 

 
(Director of Environment and Enforcement) 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
The Council was duty bound to assume legal responsibility for maintenance and upkeep 
of the Holy Trinity Churchyard, Shirebrook.   
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
No other options were considered as the Council had to adopt closed burial grounds. 
 
 
KEY DECISIONS 
 
EX98-20/21 MINISTRY FOR HOUSING, COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT COMMUNITY CHAMPIONS FUNDING AWARD 
 

Executive considered the report of Portfolio Holder – Partnerships and Transformation 
which provided an update on a recent Expression of Interest that had been submitted to 
the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) to fund a 
Community Champions programme.    
 
The Expression of Interest had been successful and the Council had been awarded 
£188,833.  The Expression of Interest was attached to the report at Appendix 1, which set 
out the intention of the project. 
 
Moved by Councillor Mary Dooley and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that the updated be acknowledged and the roll out of the Community 
Champions Project funded by Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government 
be delivered. 

(Head of Leader’s Executive and Partnerships) 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
To report on the Expression of Interest that had been successful for a Community 
Champions Programme and the award of £188,883.   
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
The Council could have opted not to submit an Expression of Interest, however it was 
considered worthy to attempt to access external funding for the District. 
 
 
EX99-20/21 PROVISION OF ASBESTOS SURVEYING AND SAMPLING 

SERVICES 



EXECUTIVE 
 

 

 
Executive considered the report of Portfolio Holder – Housing which sought approval to 
award a contract for the provision of asbestos surveying and sampling services in respect 
of Council owned commercial and domestic properties. 
 
The existing service contract would expire on 1 April 2021, and in line with current 
procurement guidelines a mini tender had been undertaken utilising an existing Efficiency 
East Midlands (EEM) framework.  Six contractors had provided tender submissions, 
which had been evaluated.  It was recommended that the contract be awarded to 
Environtec Ltd. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) the contract for the provision of Asbestos Surveying and Sampling Services be 
awarded to Environtec Ltd 

 
2) the Head of Property Services & Housing Repairs be given delegated authority 

in consultation with the Housing Stock Group and the relevant Portfolio Holder 
to extend the contract for the maximum of two additional periods each of one 
year.  Extensions to be conditional upon the satisfactory performance of the 
contractor 

 
3) progress on the contract be reported through the Asset Management meetings 

and the Housing Stock Group.  
 

(Head of Property Services & Housing Repairs) 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
To award a contract to ensure the Council met its obligations under The Control of 
Asbestos Regulations 2021, following a compliant procurement exercise. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
If the contract was not awarded the Council would be left liable to prosecution by the 
Health and Safety Executive and could suffer reputational damage as a responsible 
social housing provider.  
 
 
EX100-20/21 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor Steve Fritchley and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to be 
revealed. [The category of exempt information is stated after each Minute]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 

 

PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
EX101-20/21 MANAGEMENT OF CORPORATE DEBT - WRITE-OFF OF 

OUTSTANDING AMOUNTS 
 

Executive considered the report of Portfolio Holder – Finance and Community Safety 
which proposed the write-off of debts in respect of Council Tax. 
 
The Section 151 Officer explained the levels of the debts to be written-off. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that Executive agreed to write-off the amounts summarised at paragraph 
1.11 of the report (£21,626) and individually detailed in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

(Head of Finance and Resources) 
 

(Paragraphs 1 & 3) 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
Given that all available options to recover this debt had been explored, it was important 
that the Council recognised the position and approved the write-off of the uncollectable 
debt. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
As all options to recover the debts had been exhausted there were no alternative options 
considered. 
 
 
 
EX102-20/21 PURCHASE OF DEVELOPMENT LAND 

 
Executive considered the report of Portfolio Holder – Housing which sought approval for 
the purchase of 106m2 of development land to deliver a Bolsover Homes Scheme. 
 
Details of the land and the purchase were set out in the report. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) Executive approve the purchase of the land as detailed in the report up to the 
value set out in paragraph 2.1 of the report, to be financed from the existing 
allocated funds in the capital programme for Bolsover Homes. 

 
2) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Development to agree the final 

purchase price and the remaining terms and conditions of the purchase and 
purchase agreement. 

 
(Director of Development) 

 
(Paragraph 3) 

 



EXECUTIVE 
 

 

 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
To purchase land that had been identified as a development opportunity. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
To not pursue the purchase of the land.  This was rejected because land was at a 
premium in the District and this viable land was available within the value band. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:42 hours. 


